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Election of JJ1 embers of the Buller Valley. Bobby Calf Pool Committee SCHEDULE 
BULLER VALLEY BOBBY CALF MARKETING POOL AREA 

P URSUANT to the Bobby Calf Marketing Regulations 1939, 
' notice has been received that~ 

.ALL that area of land situated in the Buller County, bounded by a 
line commencing ·at a point on the sea-coast at the north-western 
corner of Section 7, Block VII, Mokihinui Survey District ; thence 
south-east and south-west along the boundary of the Westport 
Harbour Board Endowment to Buckland Peaks, Block V, Ohika 
Survey District ; -thence south along the watershed to Mount 
Faraday at the south-west corner of Block IV, Brighto~ Survey 
District ; thence west along the southern boundary of Blocks IV 
and III, Brighton Survey District, to the Four Mile or. Tiropahi 
Stream ; thence in a westerly direction down the Tirbpahi · Stream 
to the sea-coast; thence northerly along the coast-line to the 
original point of commencement. 

Hartley Valentin.e Palmer, 
Mellor Edward Lewis Goulding, 
William Henry Martin (jun.), 
James Watson, and 
Bernard Benjamin Broad 

have been duly elected to be members of the Buller Valley Bobby 
Calf Pool Committee established by the said regµlations. 

Dated at Wellington, this 25th day of August, 1943. 

J. G. BARCLAY, Minister of Marketing. Dated at Wellington, this 25th day of August, 1943. 

J. G. BARCLAY, Minister of Marketing. 

Election of Members of the Karamea-Corbyva,le Bobby Calf Pool 
Committee. Declaring a Bobby Calf Marketing Pool Area 

PURSUANT to the Bobby Calf Marketing Regulations 1939, 
notice has been received that- PURSUANT to the Bobby Calf Marketing Regulations 1939, I,'° 

James Gillispie Barclay, Minister of Marketing, being satisfied 
that a sufficient majority of the producers in the area of land defined 
in the Schedule hereto are desirous that such area should be declared 
to be a pool area for the marketing of bobby calves, do hereby. 
declare such area of land, defin~d as aforesaid, to be a Bobby Calf 
Marke~ng Pool Area for the putposes of the said regulations under 
the name set out in the said Schedule, and I do hereby declare that 
this notice shall take effect on the 9th day of September, 1943. 

Frederick Walter Musson, 
Cecil Rhodes McNabb, 
Thomas Artliur Farrell, 
William James Lodge, 

· Rodger Arthur Jennings, and 
Lesley Harold Currie 

have been duly elected to be members of the :£$:.aramea-Corbyvale 
Bobby Calf Pool Committee established by the said regulations. 

Dated at. Wellington, ·this 25th day of August, 1943. 

J. G. BARCL,AY, Minister of_ Marketing. SCHEDULE 

Declaring a Bobby Calf Marketing Pool Area. 

P URSUANT to the Bobby Calf Marketing Regulations 1939, I, 
James Gillispie Barclay, Minister of Marketing, being satisfied 

that a sufficient majority of the producers in the area of land defined 
in the Schedule hereto are desirous that such area should be declared 
to be a pool area for the marketing of bobby calves, do hereby 
declare such area of land, defined as aforesaid, to be a Bobby Calf 
Marketing Pool Area for: the pur;p9ses of the said regulations under 
the name set out in the said Schedule, and I do hereby declare that 
this notice shall take effect o:p. the 9th day of September, 1943. 

KARAMEA-CORBYVALE BOBBY CALF MARKETING POOL AREA 
ALL that area of land situated in the Buller County, and bounded 
by a line starting from the south-western corner-namely, the 
mouth of the Little Wanganui River; thence in a northerly direction 
along the sea-coast line to the mouth of the Kohaihai River, following 
up the Kohaihai River in an easterly directibn to the Fenian Range ; 
thence in a southerly direction to the Karamea River Gorge al).d 
continuing still in a southerly direction along Mount Stormy Range ; 
thence in a straight line to Mount O'C<mnor; thence in a southerly 
direction to the K;aramea Bluff situated on the Karamea to Westport 
Main Highway ; thence in a westerly direction to ·the mouth of the 
Little Wanganui River, being the original point ofcommencement. 

Dated at Wellington, this 25th day of August, 1943. 

J. G. BARCLAY, Minister of Marketing. 

Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its A rnendments.-Election to administer Estates 

NOTICE is hereby given that the. PubHc Trustee has filed in the s_upreme , Court an election to administer in resp.ect of the several 
estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occup~tions (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:- . 

No. Name. Occupation. Residence. ·I fDate h I Efeci1~n Testate or I Stamp Office o Deat . filed. Intestate. concerned. 

1 Aitken, .Colin Campbell 
2 Andrew, Neville Halsey 
3 Bishop, Claude Lo-a.vain 
4 Brownhill, Victor Lawrence 
5 Chambers, Sarah 
6 Clark, Alexander 

. 7 · Clifford, Laura Mary .. 
8 Clowting, Ellen Elizabeth 
9 Coombe, Celia 

10 Costello, Catherine 
11 Croker, Leonard Francis . 
12, Dandy, Rodney George 
13 Davidson, John Mearns 
14 ·Delaney, William 

15 Flint, Annie Julia 
16 Frikke, Theodore Heinrich 

17 Grant, Joseph 
18 Gray~ Charles James .. 
19 Lewis, Maria Elizabeth 

20 Little, William James 
21 Maloney, John 

22 Marshall, Arthur Dennison 
23 Marshall, Elizabeth 
24 Mitchell, Barbara 
25 O'Sullivan, Daniel 
26 Rogers, Olive 
27 Schroder, James Henry 
28 Willacy, James Graham 

\ Clerk (airman) 
Farm hand-(airman) .. 
Farmer (soldier) 
Labourer (soldier) 
Widow 
Labourer 
Widow 

El~ctrician (airman) .. 
Civil servant .(.airman) 
Retired engine-driver 
Labourer 

Unmarried woman 
Retired mariner 

Labourer 

" Widow 

Carrier 
Retired sawmill 

ployee 
School-teacher (airman) . 
Widow 
Married woman 
Retired baker 
Married w~man 
Engine-driver (soldier) 
Labourer (soldier) 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 30th August,1943. 

Gisborne .. 
Marton .. 
Clive 
Papatoetoe 
Ashbnrton 
Auckland 
Wanganui 
Auckland 
Wellington ( formerly 

Milton) 

1/3/43 
1/10/40 
17/4/43 
21/7/42 
5/8/43 

23/7/43 
21/7/43 
31/7/43 
22/8/42 

Blenheim 20/7 /43 
New Plymouth 7/2/43 
'vVellington 23/10/42 
Grey Lynn, Auckland 24/7 /43 
Wairoa . . 19/5/43 

or 

Wellington 
20/5/43 
7/7/43 

Rangiputa, near 24/5/43 
Awanui 

Christchurch 28/7/43 
Westport 5/8/43 
Deborah Bay, near 28/3/43 

Port Chalmers 
Palmerston North· .. 16/7/43 
Hokitika .. 2/8/43 

Stewart Island 1/3/43 
Runanga · 5/8/43 
Christchurch 6/7/43 
Wellington 20/7/43 
Rahu, near Reefton 13/4/43 
Auckland 5/2/43 
Ohinewai 26/3/43 

27/8/43 
27/8/43 
27/8/43 
27/8/43 

,27 /8/43 
27/8/43 
27/8/43 
27/8/43 
27/8/43 

2,7/8/43 
27/8/43 
27/8/43 
27/8/43 
_27/8/43 

27/8/43 
27/8/43 

27/8/43 
27/8/43 
27/8/43 

27/8/43 
27/8/43 . 
27/8/43 
27/8/43 
27/8/43 
27/8/43 
27/8/43 
27/8/43 
27/8/43 

Testate 

Int;~tate 
Testate 
Intestate 

Testate 

" , 
Intestate 

Testate' 

,, 
Intestate 
Testate 

" Intestate 
Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 

Gisborne. 
W ellingto~. 
Napier. . 
Auckland. 
Christchurch. 
Auckland. 
Wellington . 
Auckland; 
Wellington. 

Blenheim. 
New Plymouth. 
Wellington. 
Auckland. 
Napiei:. 

Wellington. 
Auckland. 

Christchurch. 
Hokitika. 
Dunedin. 

Wellington. 
Hokitika. 

In vercargill. 
Hokitika. 
Christchurch. 
Wellington, 
Hokitika. 
Auckland 

W, G. BAIRD, Public Trustee., 


