Election of Members of the Buller Valley Bobby Calf Pool Committee

 $\mathbf{P}^{\mathrm{URSUANT}}$ to the Bobby Calf Marketing Regulations 1939, 'notice has been received that—

Hartley Valentine Palmer, Mellor Edward Lewis Goulding, William Henry Martin (jun.), James Watson, and

Bernard Benjamin Broad

have been duly elected to be members of the Buller Valley Bobby Calf Pool Committee established by the said regulations.

Dated at Wellington, this 25th day of August, 1943.

J. G. BARCLAY, Minister of Marketing.

Election of Members of the Karamea-Corbyvale Bobby Calf Pool Committee

DURSUANT to the Bobby Calf Marketing Regulations 1939, notice has been received that—

Frederick Walter Musson, Cecil Rhodes McNabb Thomas Arthur Farrell, William James Lodge, Rodger Arthur Jennings, and Lesley Harold Currie

have been duly elected to be members of the Karamea Corbyvale Bobby Calf Pool Committee established by the said regulations.

J. G. BARCLAY, Minister of Marketing.

Declaring a Bobby Calf Marketing Pool Area

PURSUANT to the Bobby Calf Marketing Regulations 1939, I, James Gillispie Barclay, Minister of Marketing, being satisfied that a sufficient majority of the producers in the area of land defined in the Schedule hereto are desirous that such area should be declared to be a pool area for the marketing of bobby calves, do hereby declare such area of land, defined as aforesaid, to be a Bobby Calf Marketing Pool Area for the purposes of the said regulations under the name set out in the said Schedule, and I do hereby declare that this notice shall take effect on the 9th day of September, 1943.

SCHEDULE

BULLER VALLEY BOBBY CALF MARKETING POOL AREA

ALL that area of land situated in the Buller County, bounded by a ALL that area of land situated in the Buller County, bounded by a line commencing at a point on the sea-coast at the north-western corner of Section 7, Block VII, Mokihinui Survey District; thence south-east and south-west along the boundary of the Westport Harbour Board Endowment to Buckland Peaks, Block V, Ohika Survey District; thence south along the watershed to Mount Faraday at the south-west corner of Block IV, Brighton Survey District; thence west along the southern boundary of Blocks IV and III, Brighton Survey District, to the Four Mile or Tiropahi Stream; thence in a westerly direction down the Tiropahi Stream to the sea-coast; thence northerly along the coast-line to the original point of commencement.

Dated at Wellington, this 25th day of August, 1943.

J. G. BARCLAY, Minister of Marketing.

Declaring a Bobby Calf Marketing Pool Area

PURSUANT to the Bobby Calf Marketing Regulations 1939, I, James Gillispie Barclay, Minister of Marketing, being satisfied that a sufficient majority of the producers in the area of land defined in the Schedule hereto are desirous that such area should be declared to be a pool area for the marketing of bobby calves, do hereby declare such area of land, defined as aforesaid, to be a Bobby Calf Marketing Pool Area for the purposes of the said regulations under the name set out in the said Schedule, and I do hereby declare that this notice shall take effect on the 9th day of September, 1943.

SCHEDULE

KARAMEA-CORBYVALE BOBBY CALF MARKETING POOL AREA ALL that area of land situated in the Buller County, and bounded ALL that area of land situated in the Buller County, and bounded by a line starting from the south-western corner—namely, the mouth of the Little Wanganui River; thence in a northerly direction along the sea-coast line to the mouth of the Kohaihai River, following up the Kohaihai River in an easterly direction to the Fenian Range; thence in a southerly direction to the Karamea River Gorge and continuing still in a southerly direction along Mount Stormy Range; thence in a straight line to Mount O'Connor; thence in a southerly direction to the Karamea Bluff situated on the Karamea to Westport Main Highway; thence in a westerly direction to the mouth of the Little Wanganui River, being the original point of commencement. Dated at Wellington, this 25th day of August, 1943.

J. G. BARCLAY, Minister of Marketing.

Public Trust Office Act. 1908, and its Amendments.-Election to administer Estates

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
1	Aitken, Colin Campbell	Clerk (airman)	Gisborne	1/3/43	27/8/43	Testate	Gisborne.
$\frac{1}{2}$	Andrew, Neville Halsey	Farm hand (airman)	Marton	1/10/40	27/8/43	,,	Wellington.
3	Bishop, Claude Louvain	Farmer (soldier)	Clive	17/4/43	27/8/43	,,	Napier.
4	Brownhill, Victor Lawrence	Labourer (soldier)	Papatoetoe	21/7/42	27/8/43	,,	Auckland.
5	Chambers, Sarah	Widow	Asĥburton	5/8/43	27/8/43	· ,,	Christchurch.
6	Clark, Alexander	Labourer	Auckland	23/7/43	27/8/43	Intestate	Auckland.
.7	Clifford, Laura Mary	Widow	Wanganui	21/7/43	27/8/43	Testate	Wellington.
8	Clowting, Ellen Elizabeth	,,	Auckland	31/7/43	27/8/43	Intestate	Auckland.
9	Coombe, Celia	,	Wellington (formerly	22/8/42	27/8/43	,,	Wellington.
. –			Milton)				
10	Costello, Catherine	,,	Blenheim	20/7/43	27/8/43	Testate	Blenheim.
11	Croker, Leonard Francis	Electrician (airman)	New Plymouth	7/2/43	27/8/43	,,	New Plymouth.
12	Dandy, Rodney George	Civil servant (airman)	Wellington	23/10/42	27/8/43	,,	Wellington.
13	Davidson, John Mearns	Retired engine-driver	Grey Lynn, Auckland	24/7/43	27/8/43	,, ,	Auckland.
14	Delaney, William	Labourer	Wairoa	19/5/43	27/8/43	Intestate	Napier.
			· · ·	or	4		
	and the second		N N N N	20/5/43			·
15	Flint, Annie Julia	Unmarried woman	Wellington	7/7/43	27/8/43	Testate	Wellington.
16	Frikke, Theodore Heinrich	Retired mariner	Rangiputa, near	24/5/43	27/8/43	,,	Auckland.
			Awanui	00/=//0	07/0//0		A
17	Grant, Joseph	Labourer	Christchurch	28/7/43	27/8/43	,"	Christehurch.
18	Gray, Charles James	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Westport	5/8/43	27/8/43	Intestate	Hokitika.
19	Lewis, Maria Elizabeth	Widow	Deborah Bay, near Port Chalmers	28/3/43	27/8/43	Testate	Dunedin.
-00	Little, William James	Carrier	Palmerston North.	16/7/43	27/8/43		Wellington.
20		Retired sawmill em-	Hokitika	2/8/43	27/8/43	"	Hokitika.
21	Maloney, John	plovee	HORITING	2/0/10	21/0/10	"	HORITIKa.
22	Marshall, Arthur Dennison	School-teacher (airman)	Stewart Island	1/3/43	27/8/43	,,	Invercargill.
$\frac{22}{23}$	Marshall, Arthur Dennison Marshall, Elizabeth	Widow	Runanga	5/8/43	27/8/43	"	Hokitika.
23	Marshall, Elizabeth	Married woman	Christchurch	6/7/43	27/8/43	Intestate	Christchurch.
$\frac{24}{25}$	O'Sullivan, Daniel	Retired baker	Wellington	20/7/43	27/8/43	Testate	Wellington.
$\frac{23}{26}$	Rogers, Olive	Married woman	Rahu, near Reefton	13/4/43	27/8/43	Intestate	Hokitika.
$20 \\ 27$	Schroder, James Henry	Engine-driver (soldier)	Auckland	5/2/43	27/8/43	Testate	Auckland
28	Willacy, James Graham	Labourer (soldier) .	Ohinewai	26/3/43	27/8/43	,, ,	,,
40	Willauy, Galilos Granali				1		, ,,,

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 30th August, 1943.

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee.

Dated at Wellington, this 25th day of August, 1943.